

No. 22-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

REED SMITH
ANGELINE X. CHEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2379
agershenson@cooley.com

ANDREW D. BARR
COOLEY LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Mayorkas Memo Is Exempt From Notice-and-Comment Requirements Under The Express Terms Of The APA.....	7
A. As A “General Statement Of Policy,” The Mayorkas Memo Is Exempt From Notice-and-Comment Requirements.	10
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Holding That A General Statement Of Policy Must Leave Lower-Level Agency Employees “Free To Exercise Discretion.”	12
1. Discretion Ultimately Lies With Agency Heads.....	15
2. Constraining Line-Duty Officers’ Discretion Is A Valuable Feature Of Policy Statements.....	17
II. Historically, DHS Priority Policies Have Been Excluded From Notice And Comment Under 5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. If Notice And Comment Were Required To Issue Policy Guidelines Such As The Mayorkas Memo, The Executive Branch Would Be Less Efficient And Less Transparent.....	24
A. Requiring Notice And Comment Would Entangle Agencies In Process And Prevent Them From Performing Statutory Duties.....	24
B. Contrary To The APA’s Transparency Goals, The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Encourages Agencies To Act In Secrecy.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law Professors	1a
Appendix B: DHS Guidance Documents.....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	4, 6, 11, 13, 20
<i>Broadgate, Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4, 7
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	9, 10, 14
<i>Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	12, 30
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	9, 10
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	15
 5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(5)	7
§ 552(a)	6, 8
§ 553(b)	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 19
§ 553(c)	7
§ 553(d)	9
§ 594(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	15
 Other Authorities	
57 Fed. Reg. 30,103 (July 8, 1992).....	17
72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)	17
82 Fed. Reg. 61,734 (Dec. 29, 2017)	17
84 Fed. Reg. 38,927 (Aug. 8, 2019).....	5
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Political Cycles of Rulemaking: An Empirical Portrait of the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94(4) Va. L. Rev. 889 (2008)	28
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	10
Connor N. Raso, <i>Strategic of Sincere? Analyzing Agency Use of Guidance Documents</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 782 (2010)	25
Dep’t. of Justice, <i>Circular Letter No. 107</i> (Sept. 20, 1909).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dep't. of Justice's Environment and Natural Resources Division, Enforcement Principles & Priorities Memorandum (Jan. 14, 2021)	26, 27
DHS website, Immigration and Customs Enforcement.....	26
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Constitutional Duty to Supervise</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1836 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>Guidance to ICE Attorneys Reviewing the CBP, USCIS, and ICE Cases Before the Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> (Nov. 17, 2011).....	22
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>A Guide to Federal Agency Rulemaking</i> 98 (ABA, 6th ed. 2018)	20
Jill E. Family, <i>Easing the Guidance Document Dilemma Agency by Agency: Immigration Law and Not Really Binding Rules</i> , 47 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1 (2013)	20
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , § 19.3 (6th ed. 2022).....	18, 29
Memorandum from Bo Cooper, INS General Counsel, <i>INS Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (July 11, 2000)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Bo Cooper, INS General Counsel, <i>Motions to Reopen for Consideration of Adjustment of Status</i> (May 17, 2001)	23
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Comm’r, INS, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000)	21, 23
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	22
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Enforcement of the Immigration Laws to Serve the National Interest</i> (Feb. 20, 2017).....	21, 22
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Civil Immigration Enforcement: Priorities for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (Mar. 2, 2011).....	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011)	23
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., ICE, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> (June 17, 2011)	23
Michael Asimow, <i>California Underground Regulations</i> , 44 Admin. L. Rev. 43 (1992).....	29
Paul R. Noe & John D. Graham, <i>Due Process and Management for Guidance Documents: Good Governance Long Overdue</i> , 25 Yale J. on Reg. 103 (2008).....	25
Peter L. Strauss, <i>Publication Rules in the Rulemaking Spectrum: Assuring Proper Respect for an Essential Element</i> , 53 Admin L. Rev. 803 (2001).....	8, 9, 18, 28
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1463 (1992)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peter M. Shane, Daniel A. Farber & Lisa Heinzerling, <i>Reforming “Regulatory Reform”: A Progressive Framework for Agency Rulemaking in the Public Interest</i> , Pub. L. & Legal Theory Working Paper Series No. 490 (July 8, 2019)	25
Peter M. Shane, <i>Faithful Nonexecution</i> , 29 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 405 (2019)	13
Richard M. Thomas, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Agency Self-Regulation: CNI v. Young and the Aflatoxin Dance</i> , 44 Admin. L. Rev. 131 (1992)	10
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Rulemaking and the Guidance Exemption</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 263 (2018)	5, 8, 14
SEC’s Examination Priorities (2022)	27
S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941)	16
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946)	7, 9, 16, 28
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	8, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Policies	28
